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CHAPTER 342—S.F.No. 834 

An act relating to human services; establishing the ofiice of assistant commissioner of 
mental health; establishing a state advisory council on mental health; creating a mental 
health division in the department of human services; proposing coding for new law in 
Minnesota Statutes, chapter 245. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. [245.696] ADDITIONAL DUTIES OF COMMISSIONER. 
Subdivision _l_. MENTAL HEALTH DIVISION. A mental health division 

is; created i_n Qt; department o_f human services. Ihg division enforce fld 
coordinate mg la_ws administered l_3y E commissioner o_f human services, relat- 
ing t_o mental illness, which t_lpa_ commissioner assigns Q E division. _'1_"_l§ 

mental health division $1 pp under tlr1_e supervision o_f ap assistant commis- 
sioner pf mental health appointed py flip commissioner. [lg commissioner, 
working _w_itl1_ php assistant commissioner o_f mental health, oversee a__ng 
coordinate services tp people w_it_h mental illness jp both community programs 
§_n;1 regional treatment centers throughout _th_§ 

Subd. ; SPECIFIC DUTIES. Ip addition tp th_e powers a_n_d duties already 
conferred by la_w, tl1_e commissioner o_f human services shall: 

Q) review a_n_d evaluate local programs @ tl1_e performance o_f administra- 
tive and mental health personnel and make recommendations t_o_ county boards 
and program administrators; 

(2.) provide consultative staffservice _t_o_ communities and advocacy groups t_o 
assist i_n ascertaining local needs and i_r_i planning and establishing community 
mental health programs; 

Q) employ qualified personnel pp implement E chapter; 
(3) g part pf tpg biennial budget process, rep’ ort t_o_ tl1_e legislature pp staffuse 

and staffperformance, including i_n t;h_e report g description o_f duties performed 
py each person pg mg mental health division; 

5;) adopt rules Q minimum standards i_n community mental health serv- 
i_c§§ Q directed py th_e legislature’, 

(Q cooperate with t_l§ commissioners 9_f health and jobs and training t_o 
coordinate services and programs f9_r people with mental illness; 

Q) evaluate ;l_1_e_ needs 91‘ people with mental illness ap they relate lg assist- 
ance payments, medical benefits, nursing home care, and other state and federal- 
ly funded services; 

(Q provide data and other information, Q requested, t_o fie advisory council 
9_1_1_ mental health; 
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(2) develop gig maintain a _<_i_a_tg collection system t_o provide information Q t_h_e_ prevalence o_f mental illness, fie need £9; specific mental health services E other services needed py people @ mental illness, funding sources Q 
_t_l;_<§_e services, gd _t_h£ extent t_o which state and local areas age; meeting flip need 
§o_r services; 

1101 apply fig; grants @ develop pilot programs tp ;e_s1 $1 demonstrate 
new methods o_f assessing mental health needs gig delivering mental health 
services; 

1111 study alternative reimbursement systems and make waiver requests 
that a_re deemed necessary by jt__lie_ commissioner; 

(1_2) provide technical assistance t_o county boards Q improve fiscal manage- 
ment a_ng accountability afl quality pf mental health services, gig consult 
regularly E county boards, public @ private mental health gencies, and 
client advocacy organizations Q purposes o_f implementing _th_i§ chapter; 

Q1) promote coordination between the mental health system gi other 
human service systems Q _tli_e planning, funding, 11 delivery pf services; enter— 
mg i_n_’_t_q. cooperative agreements @ other state _2gc_l local agencies _i:o_rE 
purpose as deemed necessary by th_e commissioner; 

(_1_4Q conduct research regarding th_e relative effectiveness pf mental health 
treatment methods §_s go commissioner deems appropriate, a_n_<_i_ _f_<_)g E gr- 
pose, enter treatment facilities, observe clients, £1 review records E a manner 
consistent ygitp gig Minnesota government @ practices E chapter ;_3_-, gfi 

g151 enter into contracts and promulgate rules E commissioner deems 
necessary _tp cari_‘y o_11t t_l§ pugposes g this chapter. 

Sec. 2. [245.697] STATE ADVISORY COUNCIL ON MENTAL HEALTH. 
Subdivision L CREATION. A state advisory council 9_i_1_ mental health i_s 

created. The council must have Q members appointed pg Q governor _i_n 

accordance with federal requirements. The council must LE composed _(_>_f_: 

Q) Q assistant commissioner o_f mental health £o_r_ t_h_e_ department _o_f human 
services; 

Q) a representative o_f me department o_f human services responsible £95 311:; 
medical assistance program; 

Q) 93 member pf each o_f @ four core mental health professional disci- 
plines (psychiatry, psychology, social work, nursing); 

Q1) 93 representative from each o_f th_e following advocacy groups: mental 
health association o_f Minnesota, Minnesota alliance _f_‘_gr_ thg mentally in and 
Minnesota mental health Liv proiect; 
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(5) providers _(_>_f mental health services; 

(Q) consumers o_f mental health services; 

(1) family members pf persons with mental illnesses; 

Q3) legislators; 

(2) social service agency directors; 

110) county commissioners; and 

$111 other members reflecting g broad range pf community interests, Q tl'1_e 
United States secretary 91‘ health @ human services may prescribe ‘py regula- 
tion _o_r pg may Q selected lpy gt. governor. 

Term_s1 compensation, _a_r_1_d removal o_f members @ filling 9_f vacancies _a_rp 
governed py section 15.059, except that members shall pg’; receive p p_e_r diem. 
The council does gfl expire _a_§ provided i_r_1_ section 15.059. 

Subd. 2._. DUTIES. fig state advisory council pp mental health shall: 
(_I_) advise §l_1§_ governor, 1h_e legislature, _a_p_d heads o_f state departmentsE 

pgencies about policy, programs, a_n_c1 services affecting people with mental ill; 
llfiii . 

Q) advise the commissioner o_f human services Q gm phases pf _t_h_e develop- 
ment 9_f mental health aspects pf th_e biennial budgg; 

Q) advise E governor gig 1;h_e legislature about @ development o_f innovative 
mechanisms @ providing gpg financing services tp people with mental illness; 

(1.) encourage state departments Q51 other ggencies t_g conduct needed research 
i_n Qt; field 9_f mental health; 

Q) educate tm public about mental illness E tl1_e needs pg potential pf 
people with mental illness;fl 

§_6_) review appl comment _(_)_n_ §_l_l grants dealing with mental health £1 E th_e 
development grid implementation 9_f_‘ state Q1 local mental health plans. 

Subd. _3; REPORTS. [lie state advisory council 9p mental health shall 
report §r_o_rp_ 1i_n_1_e t_o t_i__n_3§ 9_n i_t_s_ activities Q tl_1p governor, th_e legislature, @ th_e 
commissioners pf health, jflg 1n_d_ training: yd human services. fl shall fig p 
formal report gm t_h_e governor E l1te__r E October Q pf 931911 even-num- 
bered fly 59 gig flip information contained _i_t_l_ th_e report, including recommen- 
dations, gem lg included Q tpe governor’s budget message t_o tl1_e legislature. I_t 

grill als_o report t_o tl1_e legislature pp; lgfl t_hap November 1_5 pf fl even- 
numbered ypap

1 

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
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This a_c_t is effective E Q); after final enactment. 
Approved June 2, 1987 

CHAPTER 343—S.F.No. 946 
An act relating to human services; altering allocation of federal fiscal disallowances 

based on error rates; amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 256.01, subdivision 2. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 256.01, subdivision 2, is amended 

to read: 

Subd. 2. SPECIFIC POWERS. Subject to the provisions of section 241.021, 
subdivision 2, the commissioner of human services shall: 

(1) Administer and supervise all forms of public assistance provided for by 
state law and other welfare activities or services as are vested in the commis- 
sioner. 

(2) Administer and supervise all child welfare,activities; promote the enforce- 
ment of laws protecting handicapped, dependent, neglected and delinquent chil- 
dren, and children born to mothers who were not married to the children’s 
fathers at the times of the conception nor at the births of the children; license 
and supervise child-caring and child-placing agencies and institutions; supervise 
the care of children in boarding and foster homes or in private institutions; and 
generally perform all functions relating to the field of child welfare now vested in 
the state board of control. 

(3) Administer and supervise all noninstitutional service to handicapped 
persons, including those who are visually impaired, hearing impaired, or physi- 
cally impaired or otherwise handicapped. The commissioner may provide and 
contract for the care and treatment of qualified indigent children in facilities 
other than those located and available at state hospitals when it is not feasible to 
provide the service in state hospitals. 

(4) Assist and actively cooperate with other departments, agencies and insti- 
tutions, local, state, and federal, by performing services in conformity with the 
purposes of Laws 1939, chapter 431. 

(5) Act as the agent of and cooperate with the federal government in matters 
of mutual concern relative to and in conformity with the provisions of Laws 
1939, chapter 431, including the administration of any federal funds granted to 
the state to aid in the performance of any functions of the commissioner as 
specified in Laws 1939, chapteri43l, and including the promulgation of rules 
making uniformly available medical care benefits to all recipients of public 
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